
 

MEETING NOTES 
 
Topic: Community-Driven Research and Monitoring Working Group 
 
Date/Time: 1:00-2:30 pm ET, Wednesday, December 4, 2024 
 
Location: Zoom Video Conference Call 
 
Chairs: Maude Durand, Oceans North 
 
Attendees: Lynda Orman - Polar Knowledge Canada 

Molly Morse - Crown Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada 
Martin Tremblay - Network Manager, ArcticNet 
Serena Panaktalok - Hudson Bay Consortium Secretariat 
Jackie Kidd - Hudson Bay Consortium Secretariat 
Angela Coxon - EMRWB 

 James O’Leary - EMRPC 
Holly Engstrom - EMIRB 
Graham Sorenson - Birds Canada 
Lucas Beaver - Birds Canada 
Melanie LeBlanc - Niskamoon 
Manon Sorais - EMRWB 
Alessia Guzzi - University of Manitoba 
Joel Heath - Arctic Eider Society 
 

 
Notes on Agenda Items: 
 
1) Welcome and introductions to new members  

● Martin Tremblay, reiterated the ArcticNet events: https://arcticnet.smapply.io/prog/ 
 
2) Secretariat Operations and 2024 Roundtable Updates 

● Agenda: Ryan outlines the agenda, looking for feedback or suggestions 
● Angela, research collaboration suggestion: Polar Bear Ecology project with Alexandra from 

McGill University - focuses on utilizing community members who deploy hare snares and traps 
to conduct polar bear research (https://murray-humphries-lab.weebly.com/alexandra-
langwieder.html)  

● Maude - knowledge weaving; integrate traditional knowledge in existing science; 
standardization of data collection; suggest shortening the community fisheries workshop 

● Angela - coastal chiefs in Eeyou have issued a desire for a feasibility study for a local community 
fishery; Eeyou Istchee has a data standardization effort happening (Norman Wapachee) 

● Lynda - PK has been supporting collaborative research on the mega fire in the northwest - there 
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is a good joint partnership there with baseline information collection and monitoring impacts of 
climate change on boreal forest ecology (ref. Dr. Jennifer Baltzer, WLU); RNUK could showcase 
their beluga work using science (eDNA), IQ, youth engagement; and Anguvigaq Management 
Board and Research Advisory Council  partnership with universities on food security, northern 
contaminants and wildlife research issues (ref. President James May or ED Mikhaela Neelin) 

● Molly - more about the youth delegation 
 
3) Project List and Map 

● Angela - is going to share their research projects to include 
● Joel - some activities can also be found on SIKU 
● Martin - story map example: 

https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/75cf00d753c1480680afd786427a6241 
● Molly - https://indigenousclimatemonitoring.ca/resources/map-of-indigenous-climate-

monitoring-projects/ 
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Name	 Organisation	 Position/Role	 Contact	Info	 Participation	
Ryan	Barry	 Hudson	Bay	

Consortium	
Secretariat	

Chair	 ryan.barry@hudsonbayconsortium.com	 	

Jackie	Kidd	 Hudson	Bay	
Consortium	
Secretariat	

Director	of	Operations	 jackie.kidd@hudsonbayconsortium.com		 	

Serena	
Panaktalok	

Hudson	Bay	
Consortium	
Secretariat	

Communications	Strategist	 serena.panaktalok@hudsonbayconsortium.com		 	

Maude	
Durand		

Oceans	North	 Arctic	Project	Specialist	 mdurand@oceansnorth.ca	;	438-393-4666	 	

	 	 	 	 	

Alessia	Guzzi		 University	of	
Manitoba	

Coastal	Oceanography	Research	
Lead	

Alessia.Guzzi@umanitoba.ca		 20-Sep-24	

Angela	
Coxon		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	
Wildlife	Board	

Director,	Wildlife	Management	 acoxon@eeyoumarineregion.ca	;	819-895-2262	
ext.	222	

	

Graham	
Sorenson	

Birds	Canada	 Manager,	Science	in	the	North			 gsorenson@birdscanada.org	;	519-586-3531	
ext.	182	

01-Nov-24	

Lucas	
Beaver	

Birds	Canada	 Indigenous	Liaison	Coordinator,	
Northern	Canada	

lbeaver@birdscanada.org	;	519-586-3531	
ext.	126	

01-Nov-24	

Chantal	
Otter	
Tetreault		

Cree	Nation	
Government	

Manager	of	Protected	Areas	 chantal.tetreault@cngov.ca	;	514-861-5837	
ext.	1165	

	

Christopher	
Beck		

Cree	Nation	
Government	

Coordinator	of	Marine	
Conservation	

christopher.beck@cngov.ca	;	514-919-5484	 	

Dante	Torio		 Chisasibi	
Eeyou	
Resource	and	
Research	
Institute	

Marine	Biologist/Spatial	
Ecologist	

dantetorio@chisasibi.ca	;	514-820-8563	 	

Denis	
Ndeloh	

Nunavut	
Wildlife	
Management	
Board		

Director	of	Wildlife	Management	 DNdeloh@nwmb.com		 	
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Félix	
Boulanger		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	
Wildlife	Board	

Wildlife	Management	Biologist	 FBoulanger@eeyoumarineregion.ca		 	

Frankie	
Jean-Gagnon		

Nunavik	
Marine	Region	
Wildlife	Board	

Wildlife	Biologist	 fjeangagnon@nmrwb.ca		 	

Holly	
Engstrom		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	Impact	
Review	Board	

Director	 hengstrom@eeyoumarineregion.ca		 02-Dec-24	

James	
O’Leary		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	
Planning	
Commission	

Director	 joleary@eeyoumarineregion.ca		 	

Joel	Heath		 Arctic	Eider	
Society	

Director	 joelheath@arcticeider.com		 	

John	
Lameboy		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	
Wildlife	Board	

	 jplameboy@hotmail.com;	
jlameboy@ctaoffice.ca;	819-855-2202	ext.	386	

	

Lynda	
Orman		

Polar	
Knowledge	
Canada	

Manager,	Knowledge	
Management	&	Northern	
Engagement	

lynda.orman@polar-polaire.gc.ca	;	867-391-
0054	

	

Manon	
Sorais		

Eeyou	Marine	
Region	
Wildlife	Board	

Wildlife	Biologist	 msorais@eeyoumarineregion.ca		 02-Dec-24	

Martin	
Tremblay		

ArcticNet	 Network	manager	 mtremb10@uottawa.ca;	
martin.tremblay@arcticnet.ulaval.ca	

04-Dec-23	

Megan	
Sheremata		

University	of	
Toronto	

	 megan.sheremata@utoronto.ca	 	

Molly	Morse		 CIRNAC	 Environmental	Policy	Analyst	 molly.morse@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca	;	819-743-
2946	

	

Melanie	
Leblanc		

Niskamoon	
Corporation	

Wildlife	Biologist	 melanie.leblanc@niskamoon.org	;	506-686-
3103	

04-Nov-24	

Ernie	
Rabbitskin		

Niskamoon	
Corporation	

Field	Coordinator	 erabbitskin@niskamoon.org		 04-Nov-24	

Tanya	Iljas		 Mushkegowuk	
Council	

GIS	Analyst,	Cree	Geomatics	
Department	

tanyailjas@mushkegowuk.ca	;	705-266-3892	 	
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